
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a 
virtual meeting on 27 April 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Link to meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/95697927249

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 19 April 2021

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair)
Councillor Roulin Khondoker (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Paul Convery
Councillor Phil Graham
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Gulcin Ozdemir
Councillor Kadeema Woodbyrne
Councillor Caroline Russell

Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE
Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor John Woolf

Quorum is 4 members of the Committee

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/95697927249


A. Formal Matters Pages

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of yo
[...]
ublic during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential/exempt items Pages

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 
Date Not Specified



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  8 March 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Virtual Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
held at  on  8 March 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Convery, Graham, Jeapes and Russell

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

431 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Councillors Woodbyrne and Ozdemir

432 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
None

433 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
None

434 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 February 2021 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

435 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)
The Chair stated that the special meeting of the Committee on climate change 
would now be held on 17 March 2021 at 7.00 p.m.

The Chair added that the scrutiny review report on Behavioural Change had now 
been discussed by the Executive and a response is awaited

436 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6)
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda

437 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

438 SCRUTINY REVIEW: PRESENTATION NET ZERO CARBON PROGRAMME-
THE GREEN ECONOMY WORK STREAM- UPDATE (Item B1)
Councillor Asima Shaikh, Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs, and 
Caroline Wilson, Head of Inclusive Development were present for discussion of this 
item, and made a presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved

Page 1

Agenda Item 4
[...]
elopment programme for Chapel Market, Investigate circular economy 
initiatives, commission eco -friendly delivery service, explore ‘last mile’ 
delivery hubs, increase awareness of a sharing economy. Develop 
engagement with commissioners and local supply chains, agree a common 
ambition across anchor organisations on carbon reductions, develop work 
with local universities to promote innovation in carbon reduction

 Noted that the NHS had recently published a net Zero carbon strategy and it 
was stated that work would be taking place with NHS providers and work is 
taking place with the Whittington Hospital 

 In response to a question it was stated that additional funding had been 
obtained to build on the air quality work recently carried out in Archway on 
green deliveries and that there would now be a focus on the Nags Head. This 
could also be linked in to low traffic neighbourhoods

 A Member expressed the view that opportunities of low traffic 
neighbourhoods to use cargo bikes and e bikes to make deliveries. Councillor 
Shaikh stated that funding was not available at present but any funding from 
the GLA would be welcomed

Page 2



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  8 March 2021

3

 It was stated that work was taking place with L.B.Camden on sustainable 
construction

 Discussion took place as to charity shops and any influence that could be 
leveraged and it was stated that discussions could be held with the Executive 
Member Community Development in this regard

 Reference was made to the Holloway road site and that there was a need to 
ensure that the benefits are realised in terms of the green economy, and 
there is a need to negotiate S106 agreement with Peabody Trust

The Chair thanked Councillor Shaikh and Caroline Wilson for attending

439 QUARTER 2&3 PERFORMANCE REPORTS (2020/21)- EMPLOYMENT & 
SKILLS (Item B2)
Councillor Asima Shaikh, Executive Member Inclusive Jobs and Economy was 
present and outlined the report

During consid
[...]
cost option

 Expansion of food waste recycling to remaining estates – officers working 
with Housing and other landlords to progress the expansion of the service 

 Single use plastic – report considered by Committee in July 2019 setting out 
a range of actions being taken by the Council to reduce single waste plastic

 Business waste – commitments to develop a new commercial waste business 
plan and communications plan and to launch a new food waste recycling 
service for businesses. The pandemic has had a significant impact on 
commercial waste and recycling service 

 Circular economy – commitment to develop a Circular Economy Action Plan 
but due to changing priorities in 2020, the deadline for this has passed, 
however work is taking place

 Flats recycling package – committed to meeting service standards of flats 
recycling package to find ways to improve levels of recycling on estates

 Communications – substantial focus to improve effective communications 
with residents

 Reference was made to the need to promote washable nappies and it was 
stated that NLWA had a communications plan to promote this and encourage 

Page 5



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  8 March 2021

6

non-contamination by residents. Discussions were also taking place with 
manufacturers

 Discussion took place as to fortnightly bin collections that are being 
introduced in L.B.Hackney and the view was expressed that this would not be 
suitable for  introduction in Islington

 There were difficulties with recycling in communal bins and these had been 
redesigned to try to avoid contamination. Kerbside collections did not really 
have a contamination problem

 Noted that there are zero packaging shops in Islington and that this should 
be encouraged

 In response to a question it was stated that the recycling centre, because of 
its design was not suitable for pedestrian or bicycle access

The Chair thanked Councillor Champion for attending

442 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 (Item B5)
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

The meeting ended at 8.55 p.m.

CHAIR

Page 6



1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 March 2021

Minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Special Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee held on  17 March 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Clarke, Convery, Graham, Jeapes 
and Russell

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

443 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Khondoker.

444 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

445 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest.

446 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 4)
None 

447 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.

448 TACKLING THE ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE EMERGENCY (Item B1)
The Chair invited both the Executive Member for Environment and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Champion and The Corporate Director of 
Environment and Regeneration to address the meeting and give a presentation, a 
copy of which is interleaved. The following main points were made:

 Councillor Champion, Executive Member for Environment and Regeneration 
acknowledged the challenges and opportunities in the last year, reiterating 
the Council’s commitment in building a greener, healthier and fairer borough 
for all its residents

 It was noted that the pandemic has further exposed deep and entrenched 
inequalities which underlines the need for urgent action to address inequality 
and health inequality in Islington.   

 Despite an almost unprecedented global economic slowdown, last year has 
witnessed the second hottest year on record, further underlining the urgent 

Page 7



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  17 March 2021

2

need to take action to combat global warming and climate change.  

 Executive Member acknowledged that prior to national lockdown in Marc
[...]
iffs – renewable electricity great but can we work with suppliers to 
get renewable/bio gas in the borough?

Finding partners as a leaseholder to replace my windows – I’d love to replace 
my draughty windows but the council is tied in to a contract with partners and 
I’d still have to pay for everyone’s windows.  Can we streamline this for 
leaseholders to take more responsibility for some things without legal changes 
to the lease, etc? 

As a leaseholder, anything we want done in the building we are told it is so far in the 
future it seems crazy.  If I can do something (boiler) that’s good, but individual.  Would 
be good to be able to come together as a group of people to make changes, would be 
more impactful.

Challenges to achieving those actions and behaviours

Need to be getting more information out there.  How should we communicate 
to people?  What channels should we use?

 Covid health champions network has been good – creates ambassadors and peer 
to peer networks.  Take the same approach to energy efficiency?

 Have done with recycling champions so potential.

Page 25



 Use the existing comms from council – council bills, tax, etc.
 Have a mix of comms with bite-sized messages.

Good idea to use existing networks.  Need to use many layers to make sure that everyone 
gets the message.

Prioritise the actions and behaviours (if time)

Any other points

Page 26



Environment Scrutiny Committee 

27 April 2021

Net Zero Carbon 2030 Strategy
Transport WorkstreamP

age 27

A
genda Item

 B
1



Transport: Scope

• This workstream will reduce emissions from transport in the borough by:

• Reducing emissions from the council’s fleet

• Reducing vehicle use (by through traffic, residents and local businesses)

• Encouraging use of electric vehicles

• Discouraging fossil fuel based plant usage

• Influencing government policy and partnership

• Securing cleaner bus services

 Reduce emissions from transport in the borough

 All transport within the borough – private, commercial and public

P
age 28



Transport: Deliverable

P2.1 Fleet Replacement Programme (electrification)   

• Reduction in our overall vehicle fleet and increase in the number of electric 
vehicles

• Waste Recycling Centre (WRC) initial smart charger installation to existing power 
supply

• WRC new grid connection and substation

• Low voltage infrastructure and smart charger installations (phased in line with 
fleet procurement)

• Smart charger installations at other council premises

• Increase solar capacity at council charging sites

• Enable Vehicle to Grid (V2G) at locations with parked vehicles, expanding on 
Town Hall V2G trial  

P
age 29



P2.1 Fleet Replacement Programme (electrification)   

Delivered so far

• Over 10% fleet is now electric

• WRC smart chargers installed using 

existing power supply

• Smart chargers operational at Randels

Road and Laycock Centre

• V2G Town Hall trial commenced

To deliver over next 12-18 months

• Procure new vehicles and EV chargers in line with an updated procurement strategy

• WRC new HV grid connection and substation completed

• Smart charger installations at other council premises (Prichard Court, 222 Upper Street) 
and further scoping of additional sites

• Support Energy team to increase solar capacity at council charging sites

• Complete Town Hall V2G trial

Transport: Delivery

P
age 30



Transport: Deliverable

P2.2 Vehicle use reduction by residents and local businesses

• Reduce the need for cars by making active travel the easiest and most enjoyable 
option:

• Low Traffic Neighbourhoods and Liveable Neighbourhoods

• Network of cycle lanes and cycle routes

• Deliver ‘School Streets’ or similar interventions where possible at all primary 
schools in the borough 

• Introduce a borough-wide lorry control scheme working towards banning lorries 
(HGVs) from driving through the borough on residential roads

• Ensure new developments are car-free or have restricted on-site parking and 
access to controlled parking zones, and have adequate cycle facilities

• Develop and deliver an Accessibility Plan and a Walking and Cycling Action Plan

• Develop a parking strategy, exploring workplace parking levies and working 
towards a freight consolidation strategy

P
age 31



P2.2 Vehicle use reduction by residents and local businesses

Delivered so far

• Seven Low Traffic Neighbourhoods and a traffic filtering scheme at Mayton Street

• Network of cycle lanes and routes: York Way (Phases 1 & 2), Green Lanes, Balls Pond Road, Highbury 
Fields to Finsbury Park (substantially complete) and Liverpool Road to Penton Street

• Camera-enforced School Streets at every primary school not on a main road

• STARS travel behaviour change programme 

• “Try Before You Bike” scheme launched for residents and businesses

To deliver over next 12-18 months

• Continue delivery of People Friendly Streets programme (LTNs, School Streets and lorry controls)

• Cycle routes (complete York Way pop-up cycle lane; Highbury Fields to Finsbury Park; Regents Canal to 
Highgate and Amwell Street)

• Support TfL on the Camden to Tottenham Hale cycle route

• Continue to apply car-free policies to new development

• Develop a walking and cycling action plan

• Promote “Try Before You Bike” for business and develop actions that support freight consolidation

Transport: Delivery

P
age 32



Transport: Deliverables

P2.3 Rollout of public EV charging infrastructure

• Ensure the borough invests in EV charging infrastructure, including lamp column 
and rapid chargers, carefully locating chargers to avoid pedestrian access issues

• Encourage the use of electric taxis by ensuring Islington has sufficient on-street 
rapid chargers for taxi drivers

• Support and promote electric car club schemes and carpooling initiatives

• Ensure public EV infrastructure is powered by renewable sources

• Encourage local businesses to switch to zero emissions vehicles or cargo bikes

P
age 33



P2.3 Rollout of public EV charging infrastructure

Delivered so far

• Nearly 300 publicly accessible charge points delivered across the 
borough

• Encourage the use of electric taxis by ensuring Islington has sufficient 
on-street rapid chargers for taxi drivers

• All existing suppliers agreed transition plan to ensure EV infrastructure 
is powered by renewable sources

• Continued support to businesses through the Zero Emissions Network 
and new incentives to trial local deliveries by cargo bike

To deliver over next 12-18 months

• Communications and engagement plan to support and promote electric 
car club schemes and carpooling

• Complete delivery of 400 EV charging points

• Support TfL with the delivery of public rapid charging infrastructure

Transport: Delivery

P
age 34



Transport: Deliverable

P2.4 Discourage fossil fuel based plant usage

• Replace grounds maintenance equipment with viable electrical alternative models

• Replace diesel generators with emissions-free alternatives such as battery packs 
or fuel cells in our non-road mobile machinery

• Implement the UK's first Eco Zone at the Regent's Canal to provide cleaner 
power to canal boats that use diesel engines and wood stoves, and build on its 
success to provide these benefits in other areas with poor air quality

Hydrogen fuel cell light towers 
delivered by cargo bike during 
Highbury Corner works. Source: 
TCP ECO

P
age 35



P2.4 Discourage fossil fuel based plant usage

Delivered so far

• Half the Eco Zone electric bollards for moorings installed along Regent’s Canal

To deliver over next 12-18 months

• Replace grounds maintenance equipment with viable electrical alternatives at 
end of life 

• Begin review of non-road mobile machinery across the council’s operations

• Complete the Eco Zone at the Regent's Canal

Transport: Delivery

P
age 36



Transport: Influencing and engagement

Influence other departments, local authorities and government in order for the 
borough to achieve net zero.

• TfL/the Mayor to create a Zero Emission Zone across the expanded ULEZ area by 
2030

• Ensuring all bus routes through Islington are served by electric or hydrogen 
vehicles

• London-wide approaches to workplace parking levies and road user charging

• Additional actions and national policies, including those on:

• red diesel subsidies

• changes to road and vehicle taxation

• strategic support for local authorities

• national diesel scrappage scheme 

• improvements to charging infrastructure before the ban of new diesel and petrol vehicles

P
age 37



Transport: External Funding 

Secured

Name of Scheme Funding Purpose Status

GLA Good Growth Fund £1,485,000 Upgrade WRC electricity infrastructure including 

new substation and high voltage connection

Secured - Delivery 

underway 

TfL London Streetspace 

plan Cycle programme

£1,062,757 Deliver C38 North and C38 South cycle schemes Secured - Delivery 

substantially complete

TfL London Streetspace 

Plan Low Traffic 

Neighbourhoods

£130,004 Deliver LTNs in Amwell and St. Peter’s Secured - Delivery 

complete

DfT emergency active 

travel fund

£100,000 Deliver LTN in Canonbury East Secured - Delivery 

complete

DfT active travel fund £191,702 Deliver LTNs in Clerkenwell Green and 

Canonbury East (partial contribution)

Secured - Delivery 

complete

TfL Local Implementation 

Plan 2020/21

£829,000 Wind down and keep on hold schemes during 

the COVID-19 emergency (April – October 2020) 

and to re-instated delivery of the LIP programme 

October 2020 to March 2021

Secured - Delivery 

complete

MHCLG Reopening High 

Streets Safely

£115,113 Deliver and maintain social distancing measures 

at shops in town centre and local neighbourhood 

locations and provide communications and 

information support to businesses to support 

safe reopening following lockdown 

Secured - Delivery in 

progress

Total £3,913,576

P
age 38



Transport: External Funding

Applications

Name of Scheme Funding Purpose Status

Future 

Neighbourhoods 

2030 – Phase 1

Maximum £1,350,000 for 

project costs, 40% must be 

match funded

Improve the natural 

environment and air quality, 

and tackle climate and 

ecological emergencies in 

climate vulnerable areas 

Application deadline May 

2021

Office for Zero 

Emission Vehicles –

On-street Residential 

Chargepoint Scheme

£120,000 capital costs, 

25% must be match funded

Deliver 60 lamp column 

charging points

Bid submitted March 2021

Total (maximum) £1,470,000

P
age 39



Thank you and questions

Keith Townsend 
(Corporate Director Environment)

Martijn Cooijmans
(Interim Director Climate Change and Transport)

P
age 40



                      ENVIRONMENT & REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
   
                                WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021

27 APRIL 2021
1) Scrutiny Review:  Presentation Net Zero Carbon Programme-Transport 
2) Work Programme 2020/2021

     

2021/2022 Work Programme – Draft 

     1)  Scrutiny Review Presentation Net Zero Carbon Programme- Residential
          buildings, Commercial and Industrial buildings and Infrastructure 

1) Scrutiny Review Presentation Net Zero Carbon Programme - Natural Environment & 
Waste Reduction and Recycling Commitments. 

2) Air Quality – Officer update (Tbc)
3) Low Traffic Neighbourhoods – update 
4) Work Programme 2020/2021

Page 41

Agenda Item B2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 17/03/2021 Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee
	Building, housing and infrastructure Appendix 17 March
	Green Economy  Planning Appendix 17 March
	Natural Environment, Waste Reduction Appendix 17 March
	Sustainable & Affordable Energy-Appendix 17 March

	B1 Scrutiny Review: Presentation Net Zero Carbon Programme-Transport
	B2 Work Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 April 2021

Minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
held at on  27 April 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Jeapes and Russell

Also Present: Councillor:         Champion

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

450 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
 Apologies were received from Councillors Graham and Convery and Russell for 
lateness

451 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members

452 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest

453 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)

RESOLVED:
That, subject to the amendment in the minute 434 to the deletion of the words 12 
January and the insertion of the words 4 February, and the deletion of the words 
Holloway Road and the insertion of the words Holloway Prison on minute 438, the 
minutes of the meetings held on 8th  and 17th of  March 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

454 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)
The Chair referred to the successful meeting held on 17 March 2021 and that he 
hoped that these would be held each year and he had had a number of e mails 
following the meeting

The Chair stated that this was his last meeting would like to thank officers and 
Members for their support during his period as the Chair of the Committee. In 
addition he thanked members of the public who had contributed to the work of the 
Committee.

455 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6)
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 April 2021

2

456 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)
The Chair outlined the  procedure for Public questions

457 SCRUTINY REVIEW: PRESENTATION NET ZERO CARBON PROGRAMME-
TRANSPORT (Item B1)
The Director of Environment and Regeneration, Keith Townsend and Martin 
Cooijmans, Interim Director Climate Change and Transport were present for 
discussion of this item, and made a presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved 

During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made 

 Transport Scope – The aim is to reduce emissions from all forms of transport 
in the borough whether private, commercial and public. This workstream 
aims to reduce emissions from transport in the borough by reducing 
emissions from the Council’s fleet, reducing vehicle usage, encouraging use 
of electric vehicles, discouraging fossil fuel based plant usage, influencing 
Government policy, securing cleaner bus services

 Transport deliverable – reduction in overall vehicle fleet and increase number 
of electric vehicles, waste recycling centre (WRC) initial smart charger 
installation to existing power supply, WRC new grid connection and 
substation, low voltage infrastructure and smart charger installations, smart 
charger installations at other council premises, increase solar capacity at 
Council charging sites, enable vehicle to Grid (V2G) at locations with parked 
vehicles, expanding on Town Hall V2G trial

 Transport deliverable – Fleet replacement programme electrification – 
reduction in fleet and increase in electric vehicles, WRC smart charger 
installation, WRC grid connection and substation, low voltage infrastructure 
and smart charger installations, smart charger installations at other Council 
premises, increase solar capacity at council charging points, enable vehicle to 
Grid at locations with parked vehicles, expanding on Town Hall V2G trial. 

 Members were advised that so far the Council has delivered over 10% of its 
fleet is electric, WRC smart chargers have been installed using existing power 
supply, smart chargers operate at Randels Road and Laycock Centre, V2G 
trial at Town Hall has commenced. Meeting was advised that over the next 
12-18 months, the Council will be procuring  new vehicles and EV chargers in 
line with updated procurement strategy; that its WRC new HV grid 
connection and substation will be completed, smart chargers will be sited at 
other Council  premises and further scoping will be carried out on additional 
sites. In addition support will be increased to the energy team to increase 
solar capacity at council charging sites, and complete Council’s VG2 trial

 In terms of vehicle use reduction by residents and local businesses, the 
Council aims to make active travel the easiest and most enjoyable option. 
The Council has also implemented low traffic neighbourhoods and liveable 
neighbourhoods, network of cycle lanes and cycle routes, delivered school 
streets or similar interventions where possible at all primary schools in the 
borough. Members were informed of plans to introduce a borough wide lorry 
control scheme, working towards banning lorries (HGV) from driving through 
the borough on residential roads. Other initiatives by the council include 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 April 2021

3

ensuring that new developments are car free or have restricted on- site 
parking and access to controlled parking zones; provision of adequate cycling 
facilities, developing and delivering accessibility plan; walking and cycling 
action plan, developing a parking strategy, exploring workplace parking levies 
and working towards a freight consolidation strategy. It was noted that 16% 
of carbon emissions in the borough are due to transport emissions

 The meeting was advised that so far 7 low traffic neighbourhoods, network 
of cycle lanes and routes have been delivered, camera installed to enforce 
schools streets at every primary school not on a main road, STARS travel 
behaviour change programme, Try before you Bike scheme launched. In the 
next 12-18 months the council will continue delivery of People Friendly 
Streets, additional cycle routes, support TfL on Camden to Tottenham Hale 
cycle route, continue to apply car free policies to new developments, develop 
cycling/walking action plan, 

 The Council will continue investing in EV charging infrastructure such as lamp 
columns and rapid chargers, encourage the use of electric taxis, by ensuring 
Islington has sufficient on street rapid chargers for taxi drivers, support and 
promote electric car club schemes and carpooling activities, encourage local 
businesses to switch to zero emissions vehicles or cargo bikes, ensure EV 
infrastructure is powered by renewable sources

 Members were advised that so far in terms of public EV charging 
infrastructure, nearly 300 publicly accessible charging points have been rolled 
out and that all existing suppliers have agreed transition plans to ensure EV 
infrastructure is powered by renewable sources, continued support to 
businesses through the Zero Emissions Network. In addition meeting was 
informed of new incentives, ie to trial local deliveries through the use of 
cargo bikes. 

 Over the next 12-18 months – Communications and engagement plan will be 
developed to support and promote electric car club schemes and carpooling 
and in addition the Council aims to deliver 400 EV charging points, continue 
supporting TfL with delivery of public rapid charging infrastructure

 The Council aims to discourage fossil fuel based plant usage by replacing 
grounds maintenance equipment with viable electrical alternatives, replace its 
diesel generators with emission free alternatives and implement UK first Eco 
Zone at the Regents Canal to provide cleaner power to canal boats that use 
diesel engines and wood stoves, and build on its success to provide these 
benefits in other areas with poor air quality. Members were advised that so 
half the Eco Zone electric bollards for mooring installed along Regents Canal 
has been delivered and that over the next 12-18 months, the Council will be 
replacing grounds maintenance equipment with viable electrical alternatives 
at end of life, and will commence the review of non-road mobile machinery 
across the Council’s operations and complete the Eco Zone at Regents Canal

 On the issue of influencing and engagement, members were advised that the 
work stream aims to influence departments, local authorities and 
Government in order for Islington to achieve its net zero target. Meeting was 
informed of TfL’s plans to create a Zero Emission Zone across the expanded 
ULEZ area by 2030, ensuring that all routes through Islington are served by 
electric or hydrogen vehicles. The Officer also advised of London wide 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 April 2021

4

approaches to parking levies and road charging, acknowledging that 
additional action and national policies will be required on addressing red 
diesel policies, changes to road and vehicle taxation, strategic support for 
local authorities, national diesel scrappage schemes, improvements to 
charging infrastructure before the ban on new diesel and petrol vehicles

 The Officer advised that in rolling out of the existing initiatives and going 
forward, the Council has been able to secure funding and have pending 
funding. Meeting was advised that the bid for funding of £120000 had just 
been agreed which will deliver 60 lamp column charging points

 Members were advised that work was taking place with the Mayor to reduce 
car use and the ULEZ scheme. Officer noted concerns  regarding the safer 
school streets in St.George’s Ward, of vehicles being diverted onto nearby 
streets and difficulties experienced around junctions. It was stated that 
officers meet regularly with TfL who are committed to reducing traffic 
speeds. Work is also taking place on additional cycling facilities and looking 
at improvements in junctions in low traffic neighbourhoods especially in 
Holloway Road. It was noted that at present, due to discussions with the 
Government on future funding, TfL were in a difficult position

 With regard to enforcement of the 20mph speed zones, meeting was 
informed that this is the responsibility of the Police, however discussions are 
taking place through the LGA to encourage Government to transfer this 
responsibility to Local Authorities

 In response to a question it was stated that officers were working with local 
Councillors on the noise of the cameras in St.George’s Ward and if necessary 
new cameras could be installed, as has happened in other areas. Work is also 
taking place to reduce traffic

 Reference was made to a survey that had taken place in Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods (LTN’s) about residents views on the changes and this could 
be circulated to Members

 Discussion took place as to the STARS programme, and it was stated that 
without TfL funding the programme has been paused, however officers are 
of the view that the programme would recommence once the TfL funding 
position has been resolved

 In response to a question, the officer advised that discussion have taken 
place regarding the freight consolidation scheme and is currently being 
considered.

 Reference was made to the need to promote the use of cargo bikes to 
reduce the number of van journeys in the borough. It was stated that this 
was under consideration, however it was unlikely toilet facilities would be 
made available

 In response to a question it was stated that work is taking place to roll out 
electric charging points and to ensure that they were situated in the right 
places. Reference was also made to the fact that car users should be 
encouraged to purchase smaller electric vehicles, and that this should be 
looked at when the parking plan is reviewed

 It was noted that at present in the borough there are 7 Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods in existence; that there would be a full public consultation 
next year, although the Council are committed to LTN’s, and additional LTN’s 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 April 2021

5

are being planned. Work is also taking place to engage with the community 
and schools

 The view was expressed that the ROAMER scheme should be discontinued 
given that only about 30% of Islington residents had cars. It was noted that 
there is a need for more bike hangers, and that the Council is committed to 
roll more of these out and it was planned to have 400 by the end of the year

 In response to a question on school travel plans and the STARS programme 
it was stated that once TfL funding is reinstated work will take place with 
schools and that a project manager had been employed to assist in this 
regard, linking in with LNT’s

 In response to a question it was stated that whilst there had been hostility to 
LTN’s and People Friendly Streets there has been a huge  level of support as 
well

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted and the Director of Environment be circulate 
the results of the survey referred to above to Members of the Committee

The Chair thanked Keith Townsend and Martin Cooijmans for their 
presentation

458 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 (Item B2)
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted, and that the Committee at its first meeting of the 
municipal year would consider a work programme for 2021/22, including 
continuation of the Scrutiny Review on the Net Zero Carbon strategy 2030 and 
proposals for consideration to take this forward

The meeting ended at 8.25 p.m.

CHAIR


